that a "marital homestead' is any 'homestead' [98] in which a husband and wife both 
reside during the marriage and that is owned by one or both of the spouses." Garcia, 59 
V.I. 758 (V.I. 2013) quoting, Harvey v. Christopher, 55 V.I. 565, 572 (V.I. 2011). 

Pursuant to the parties' stipulation, IB-29 Estate Solberg is valued at Seven Hundred 
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($725,000.00) subject to a One Hundred Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($110,000.00) mortgage. Although the parties dispute the amount owed to Balbo, 
they acknowledge that ("25] Balbo Construction is owed money for work it has done on 
the homestead:a 

19 See Civil Complaint. Babe v. Jule° Francis 8 Debra Francis. ST-14-CV-188 

Testimony revealed that Dr.